
 

 
 

 

 
To: Pension Committee Members - Councillor Crockett, Convener; Councillor 

Reynolds, Vice Convener; and Councillors Donnelly, Kiddie, MacGregor, Malik, 
Malone, Noble and Young 
 
Pension Board Members – Councillor Howatson, Chairperson; Mr J Mulholland, 
Vice Chairperson; Councillors Cowe, and Ironside; and Mr D Briggs, Mr K Masson 
and Mr A Walker 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 12 September 2016 
 
 

PENSION COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

 

 The Members of the PENSION COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on MONDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 
2016 at 10.00 am. 
 
 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

1   Consideration and Signing of Audited Annual Report and Accounts  (Pages 3 - 
126) 
 

2   Report on the 2015/16 Audit - Report by the External Auditor - to follow   
 

 
 

 
Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 
Dunsmuir, tel 522503 or email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk   
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE  PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
DATE  19TH SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
REPORT BY  HEAD OF FINANCE 
 
TITLE OF REPORT  CONSIDERATION AND SIGNING OF 

AUDITED ANNUAL REPORT AND 
ACCOUNTS  

 
REPORT NUMBER PC/SEPT16/ACC 
 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To provide the Audited Annual Report and Accounts for the North East 
Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund 
for consideration and signing. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

i. It is recommended that the Audited Annual Report and Accounts 
for the North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen 
City Council Transport Fund be considered and signed. 

 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
 

4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
 

5. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES 
 
Further to The Local Authority Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2014 
the Audited Annual Report and Accounts for the North East Scotland 
Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund are 
presented to Committee for their consideration and signing. 
 
Appendix I, North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City 
Council Transport Fund Annual Report and Accounts. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

2 
 

 
6. IMPACT 

 
The publication of the annual Statement of Accounts demonstrates the 
Council’s proper stewardship and accountability of the public funds with 
which it is entrusted 

 
 

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 None 
 
8. REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS 

 
Laura Colliss 
Pensions Manager 
LColliss@nespf.org.uk 

 01224 264158 

Page 4



Page 1 
 

  

 

 
           

  

 

 

ANNUAL REPORT 
& ACCOUNTS 

 
 
 
 

FOR THE PERIOD 
 

1 APRIL 2015 TO 31 MARCH 2016 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL, 
ADMINISTERING AUTHORITY FOR THE 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL PENSION FUND, 
KNOWN AS 

NORTH EAST SCOTLAND PENSION FUNDS 
 

Page 5

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/home/home.


Page 2 
 

Contents 
 
Management Commentary .............................................................................................. 4 

1. About the North East Scotland Pension Fund ............................................................. 4 
2. Fund Administration 2015/16 ...................................................................................... 5 
3. Pension Fund Committees .......................................................................................... 6 
5. Investment & Accounting ............................................................................................. 9 
6. Investment Strategy .................................................................................................. 10 

8. Financial Performance .............................................................................................. 15 
9. Pension Fund Administration and performance…….…………………………………....19 
10. Risk 
[...]
llion from £3.4 million in 2014/15. 
 
Investment income has decreased from £1.7 million in 2014/15 to £0.5 million in 
2015/16. 
 
With most major investment markets delivering poor returns over the financial year to 
31 March 2016, the Fund’s assets have decreased in value by £28.4 million with the 
Transport Fund experiencing a decrease in asset value of £2.6 million. This was due 
to a number of factors including increased market volatility and low investor 
confidence.  
 
The North East Scotland Pension Fund saw an overall rise in value over the period of 
£10m, while the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund decreased in value by £3m. 
Full investment returns can be found in the Annual Report. 
 
The monies belonging to North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City 
Council Transport Fund are managed entirely by appointed investment fund managers 
and are held separate from any of the employing bodies which participate in the North 
East Scotland Pension Funds.  The only exception to this is a small investment in 
Aberdeen City Council’s Loan Fund, which varies year on year, and represents 
surplus cash from contributions not yet transferred to the fund managers. 
 
After meeting the cost of current benefits, all surplus cash is invested and the 
increasing value of investment is then available to meet future liabilities to employees 
within the Funds. In addition to a contingent liability to meet future pension benefits 
payable to existing employees, the Funds must also provide for the future payment of 
deferred pension benefits which have been preserved by former employees in respect 
of service prior to their leaving. 
 
The Funds have been invested in accordance with the investment controls laid down 
in the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 
(Scotland) Regulations 2010, and quoted investments of the Funds have been re-
valued to market value at 31 March 2016 with the gain/loss on revaluation being 
attributed 
[...]
potential 
volatility of both the funding level and the employer contribution rate. There is 
therefore a trade-off between the additional investment return from greater exposure 
to growth assets and its benefits - higher funding level, lower employer contribution 
level - and the benefits of greater predictability - of both funding level and employer 
contribution rate - from having greater exposure to liability matching assets. 
 
The trade-off, and its consequences on both funding level and employer contribution 
level, was examined by both the Pensions Committee and Joint Investment Advisory 
Committee and led to the strategic benchmark. 
 
The full statement is available on the Funds’ website www.nespf.org.uk. 

Page 35

http://www.nespf.org.uk/


Page 32 
 

13. Corporate, Environmental and 
Social Governance 
 
The North East Scotland Pension Fund supports the view that the willingness and 
ability of a company to adopt the highest standards of corporate responsibility is 
increasingly important to its long-term growth. 
 
Good corporate governance and good social and environmental practice can have a 
favourable effect on financial performance and improve investment returns to 
shareholders as well as society at large. 
 
Conversely, companies that fail to adequately manage good governance and social 
and environmental risks may become vulnerable to higher operating costs (including 
fines, lawsuits, damage to reputation) and subsequent loss of confidence to the 
detriment of all shareholders. 

 
Voting is an integral part of good governance, it gives the Fund a direct route to 
influence the company’s management and over the last year the Fund has voted at 
210 Annual General Meetings/Special meetings on 3300 resolutions. The Fund’s 
voting advice is provided by P.I.R.C (Pensions & Investments Research Consultants 
Ltd) with additional advice is received from the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum. 
 
During the year to 31 March 2016 the most contentious areas were: 
 
Directors 
 

 Insufficient independence at board level 

 Independent Directors who have spent over 9 years on the board 

 Poor attendance 
 

Executive Pay Schemes 
 

 Potential awards available considered excessive 

 Performance conditions and targets not being disclosed 

 Vesting period not considered sufficiently long term 
 

Auditors Appointment 
 

 Concerns about high levels of non-audit fees creating the potential for conflicts 
of interest. 

 Not rotating audit firms on a regular basis 
 
Annual Reports 
 

 Vote on dividend or dividend policy not put to shareholders. 
 
 

Page 36



Page 33 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

2359 

597 
235 

52 44 4 9 

V
o

te
s 

Resolution 

Voting By Resolution 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

UK Europe &
Global EU

USA/
Canada

Asia Japan Australia
& New

Zealand

South
America

120 

32 37 

9 5 3 4 

V
o

te
s 

Region 

Voting by Region 

Page 37



Page 34 
 

Engagement 
 
 

Local Authority Pension Fund Forum  
 
Engagement is a fundamental part of good corporate and social governance. To be 
effective in this area it is vital that Local Authority Pension Funds work together to 
achieve the best results; which is why the Fund is a member of the Local Authority 
Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF). These engagements enable the Fund to be a 
responsible long term investor. 
 
LAPFF is the UK’s leading collaborative shareholder engagement group. Formed in 
1990, LAPFF brings together 70 local authority pension funds from across the country 
with combined assets of over £175 billion. The Forum provides a unique opportunity 
for Britain's local authority pension funds to discuss shareholder engagement and 
investment issues. Our Pensions Committee convener Councillor Crockett was re-
elected to the LAPFF executive committee in January 2016.  
 
Some examples of the engagement work undertaken by the Fund through LAPFF are 
noted below. 

 
Employment Practices 
 
LAPFF firs
[...]
hell and also BP. 
 
The primary request of the resolutions was for an assessment of the company’s asset 
portfolio resilience against a range of International Energy Agency scenarios, which 
includes remaining within two degree temperature increase limits. Votes of over 98% 
in support of both resolutions were achieved. 
 
The impact of climate change for companies and investors remain high on LAPFF’s 
agenda and this issue is frequently raised with company boards at AGMs. 
 
Tax Transparency 
 
Investor concerns in this area are regarding the number of multinational companies 
that are accused of adopting tax avoidance schemes. 
 
Though arguably not illegal, a number of parties have deemed this practice unfair and 
have asked that companies pay their fair share of tax in places where they operate. 
 
LAPFF have appointed a tax expert to draft a questionnaire which will be sent to the 
FTSE 100 companies to complete regarding their approach to tax reporting as part of 
a LAPFF Corporate Tax Transparency Initiative (CCTI). 
 
The questions focused on a range of tax-related topics, from disclosure of tax policies 
to the role of auditors in tax practices, to country-by-country reporting. This style of 
reporting is promoted by the OECD/G20 BEPS (Base Erosion and Profit Sharing) 
project, which began in 2013 and led to a 15 point action plan to address the issue. 
 
BEPS aims to address the issue of companies operating in one country but 
channelling money through countries so that they avoid substantial tax liability. 
 
Further information of LAPFF engagements can be found at http://www.lapfforum.org 
 
 

United Nations Principles of Responsible Investment. (UNPRI) 
 
To enable the Fund to be more Global in its engagement in August 2010 the Fund 
signed up to the United Nations Principles for Responsible Investment (UNPRI). This 
is a worldwide initiative with a set of aspirational and voluntary guidelines for 
investment entities wishing to address environmental,
[...]
 
 
The draft Statement of Accounts was authorised for issue by the Head of Finance on 
24 June 2016. Events taking place after this date are not reflected in the Annual 
Accounts or notes.  Where events taking place before this date provided information 
about conditions existing at 31 March 2016, the figures in the Annual Accounts and 
Notes have been adjusted in all material respects to reflect the impact of this 
information. No such adjustments have been required.  
 
Following 31 March 2016 there have been a number of events: 
 
The Fund terminated its Global ex UK mandate due to underperformance, which was 
transitioned during April 2016 and funded allocations to two Diversified Growth Funds. 
 
Also, during the first quarter of 2016 the Fund went out to tender for Global Custody 
Services. The Fund is currently working with the preferred provider to transition toward 
the end of 2016. 
 
Further to the EU Referendum on 23 June 2016, markets have experienced some 
volatility with the strength of the Pound being the most effective against the Euro and 
the US Dollar. 

Page 92



Page 89 
 

The outcome of the Referendum has created a high degree of uncertainty and market 
volatility is expected to continue. The Pension Fund will monitor the situation and 
address any issues that may arise. 
 

 

Note 28: Agency Arrangements for Administering Compensatory ‘Added’ Years 
 
The North East Scotland Pension Fund administers compensatory ‘added’ years 
payments for those awarded up to 2011. The Fund acts as an agent of employing 
bodies, in respect of staff who have had their pension augmented under The Local 
Government (Discretionary Payments and Injury Benefits) (Scotland) Regulations 
1998. 
 
The cash flows in respect of the relevant employing bodies and associated payroll cost 
for those compensatory ‘added’ years’ payments are: 
 

 2014/15 2015/16 

 £’000 £’000 

   

Cost Incurred/recovered on 
behalf of: 

  

   

Aberdeen City Council  2,349 2,354 

A
[...]
s are 
projected to increase, 
changes in retirement ages, 
mortality rates and expected 
returns on Pension Fund 
assets.    
 
 
 

The methodology used 
by the Scheme Actuary 
is in line with accepted 
guidelines. Further to the 
Fund’s liability being 
calculated every three 
years, an update of the 
funding position is 
calculated by the 
Scheme Actuary every 3 
months. Further 
information can be found 
in note 1. 

 
Note 20: Events after the Balance Sheet Date 
 
The draft Statement of Accounts was authorised for issue by the Head of Finance on 
24 June 2016. Events taking place after this date are not reflected in the Annual 
Accounts or notes.  Where events taking place before this date provided information 
about conditions existing at 31 March 2016, the figures in the Annual Accounts and 
Notes have been adjusted in all material respects to reflect the impact of this 
information. No such adjustments have been required.  
 
Following 31 March 2016 there have been a number of events: 
 
The Fund terminated its fund manager mandate due to underperformance and is 
currently concluding transition arrangements with the new manager. 
 
Also, during the first quarter of 2016 the NESPF went out to tender for Global Custody 
Services. The Fund is currently working with the preferred provider to transition toward 
the end of 2016. 
 
Further to the EU Referendum on 23 June 2016, markets have experienced some 
volatility with the strength of the Pound being the most effective against the Euro and 
the US Dollar. 

Page 117



Page 114 
 

Independent Auditor’s Report 
  
Independent auditor’s report to the members of Aberdeen City Council as   
administering body for North East Scotland Pension Funds and the Accounts 
Commission for Scotland 
 
I have audited the financial statements of North East Scotland Pension Funds for the 
year ended 31 March 2016 under Part VII of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. The financial statements comprise the fund accounts, the net assets statements 
and the related notes. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their 
preparation is applicable law and International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) 
as adopted by the European Union, and as interpreted and adapted by the Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2015/16 (the 2015/16 
Code). 
 
This report is made solely to the parties to whom it is addressed in accordance with 
Part VII of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 and for no other purpose. In 
accordance with paragraph 125 of the Code of Audit Practice approved by the 
Accounts Commission for Scotland, I do not undertake to have responsibilities to 
members or officers, in their individual capacities, or to third parties. 
 
Respective responsibilities of the Head of Finance and auditor 
 
As explained more fully in the Statement of Responsibilities, the Head of Finance is 
responsible for the preparation of financial statements and for being satisfied that they 
give a true and fair view. My responsibility is to audit and express an opinion on the 
financial statements in accordance with applicable law and International Standards on 
Auditing (UK and Ireland) as required by the Code of Audit Practice approved by the 
Accounts Commission for Scotland. Those standards require me to comply with the 
Auditing Practices Board’s Ethical Standards for Auditors. 
 
Scope of the audit of the financial statements 
 
An audit involves obtaining evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements sufficient to give reasonable assurance that the financial 
statements are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or error. 
This includes an assessment of: whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the 
fund’s circumstances and have been consistently applied and adequately disclosed; 
the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by the Head of Finance; 
and the overall presen
[...]
 Admitted 
35 SCARF        Admitted 
36 Inspire        Admitted 
37 Manor Project       Admitted 
38 Archway        Admitted 
39 Middlefield Community Project     Admitted 
40 Gordon Rural Action      Admitted 
41 Moray Anchor Project      Admitted 
42 St Machar Parent Support Project     Admitted 
43 Printfield Community Project     Admitted 
44 HomeStart Aberdeen      Admitted 
45 Aberdeen Foyer       Admitted 
46 HomeStart (NEA) Fraserburgh     Admitted 
47 Aberdeen Greenspace      Admitted 

Page 125



Page 122 
 

48 Pathways        Admitted 
49 Cairngorms Outdoor Access Trust    Admitted 
50 Aberdeenshire Housing Partnership    Admitted 
51 Aberdeen Performing Arts      Admitted 
52 Aberdeen International Youth Festival    Admitted 
53 Sanctuary Housing       Admitted 
54 Tenants First Housing Co-op     Admitted 
55 Scottish Lighthouse Museum      Admitted 
 
Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund 
 
1 First Aberdeen       Scheduled 

Page 126


	Agenda
	1 Consideration and Signing of Audited Annual Report and Accounts
	NESPF Annual Report and Annual Accounts 2015-16  - amended by audit




Minutes of the meeting

PENSION COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD

ABERDEEN, 19 September 2016. Minute of Meeting of the PENSION
COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD. Present:- Councillor Crockett, Convener;
and Councillors Donnelly, MacGregor, Malik and Young (Pension Committee);
and Councillor Howatson, Chairperson; Mr J Mulholland, Vice Chairperson; and
Mr K Masson (Pension Board).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.ukl/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=506&MI
d=44248&Ver=4

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this
document will not be retrospectively altered.

UPDATE FROM HEAD OF FINANCE - LEGAL MATTER

1. With reference to article 14 of the minute of the meeting of 24 June 2016,
Members received an update from the Head of Finance on the outstanding legal matter
that was still to be concluded in respect of the debt as a result of the termination
agreement due from an admitted body. Mr Whyte explained that as of 16 September
2016, the matter had now been settled in full.

CONSIDERATION AND SIGNING OF AUDITED ANNUAL REPORT AND
ACCOUNTS

2. The Committee had before it a report by the Head of Finance which set out the
Audited Annual Report and Accounts for the North East Scotland Pension Fund and the
Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund for consideration and signing.

The Convener thanked the Head of Finance and the Pensions team for their work over
the last year, and particularly highlighted the organisation of the visit to the Fund
Managers in London in September, adding that the benefits of the visit had been clear.
He also noted the good working relationship between the Pension Committee and the
Pension Board and highlighted the activity undertaken on behalf of the Pension Fund
through the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum. Finally, he welcomed the scrutiny
undertaken by the Audit team over the year and thanked them for their work.

The Head of Finance then outlined key highlights from the report, including the
increases in North East Pension Fund member contributions; the total overall member
income; expenditure and investment income.


http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&MId=4424&Ver=4
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&MId=4424&Ver=4

PENSION COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
19 September 2016

Mr Whyte thanked officers for their work on the preparation of the accounts, paying
particular thanks to Michael Scroggie, Gary Ferguson, Sheena Shirreffs, Louise
Campbell, Cristina Clemente and Laura Colliss.

He also noted that it was the final year of work with the current Audit Team and thanked
Anne MacDonald and her team for their hard work and assistance.

Councillor Young echoed the comments of the Convener and the Head of Finance and
also thanked the Board for their scrutiny of the Committee decisions over the past year.
Councillor Malik also thanked Mr Whyte and his team, the Audit team, and the Pension
Board. Finally, he thanked the Convener.

Members then asked questions in respect of the annual report.
The Committee resolved:-

to consider and sign off on the Audited Annual Report and Accounts for the North East
Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

NORTH EAST SCOTLAND PENSION FUND 2015/16 AUDIT - REPORT BY THE
EXTERNAL AUDITOR

3. The Committee had before it the External Auditor’'s 2015/16 Annual Audit Report
to Members and the Controller of Audit, a summary of findings resulting from the
2015/16 audit of the North East Scotland Pension Fund. The report provided detail on
financial statements; financial management and sustainability; governance and
transparency; and best value and value for money. The report also contained an action
plan which set out the recommendations to address the risks identified during the
course of the audit. These had been agreed with officers and the Management
response was also reflected in the report.

Ms MacDonald spoke to the report and highlighted key sections. She also circulated an
amended section of the report to reflect the change in circumstances outlined by the
Head of Finance earlier in the meeting (article 1 refers). She advised that as a result of
the outstanding matter being concluded, the action plan in the report would also be
amended, with item 4 being removed.

Members asked questions of the report, and Councillor Howatson asked for more
information about the online toolkit. Members heard that this was accessed through the
Exchange facility and housed both the online toolkit and the scheme returns. It was
agreed that officers could recirculate details of the online toolkit to Members.



PENSION COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
19 September 2016

The Committee resolved:-
to note the annual audit report and the agreed action plan.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

FEEDBACK FROM FUND MANAGER MEETING, LONDON

4. Members discussed some of the issues which had arisen at the recent session
in London and Mr Whyte suggested that they email him with any feedback. He further
proposed that a general report be submitted to the next meeting and there could be a
further debrief and discussion on training in December.

- COUNCILLOR BARNEY CROCKETT, Convener



PENSION COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
19 September 2016



